							

g
n
i
t
s
i
L
y
r
t
s
i
n
i
M


— S
UMMER 2019 —

St. Andrew

United Methodist Church

General Information
Class Registration
• Online - www.gostandrew.com/registration
• Via email at registrar@gostandrew.com. Include the first and last
names of the participants and a phone number or email address.
• Sign up at the LEARN Kiosk
• Purchase books at the Pathways Alcove

Events and Classes
Check out the Events tab on the website for detailed class information at
www.gostandrew.com/events.

Where is my class?
Please check the foyer monitors to verify room numbers.

Childcare
We offer complimentary, safe and nurturing childcare for infants through
elementary age children, to support families attending on-campus
meetings, events or classes. Contact Jamie Martin for reservations at
least one week prior to the event. Parents must remain on campus.
No reservations needed on Sundays. Contact Jamie Martin, jmartin@
gostandrew.com, 303-794-2683 ext. 151 or www.gostandrew.com/
childcarerequest/.

Contact Information
Contact information may be found beginning on page 51.

i

Contents								Page #
Introduction.......................................................................................iii
Adult Education................................................................................. 2
Better Together.................................................................................. 8
Community ....................................................................................... 9
Congregational Care......................................................................... 11
Congregational Care/Support Groups...............................................13
Evensong..........................................................................................15
Family Ministry..................................................................................16
Group Life: Deeper Together.............................................................18
Legacy..............................................................................................19
Music & The Arts.............................................................................. 20
Outreach...........................................................................................23
SAGES (Senior Adult Ministries)....................................................... 26
SAGES/Tech..................................................................................... 29
Serve with St. Andrew...................................................................... 30
St. Andrew Kids.................................................................................31
St. Andrew Youth..............................................................................35
UMW................................................................................................ 43
Welcoming..........................................................................................1
Alphabetical Index............................................................................ 46
Contacts...........................................................................................51
Worship at St. Andrew.......................................................................iv

ii

Introduction
Dear St. Andrew Community,

As summer shines on us, we have the warmth of community to offer you!
This summer, our sermon series will focus on Sabbath. Is this an outdated
concept, or can we cultivate it by focusing on a few simple practices in our
everyday lives? The series is called, “Sabbath: Finding Rest and Delight for
Our Busy Lives.” Rev. Mark and the clergy team look forward to sharing
this series with you.
Over the next twelve weeks, you will find many opportunities to enrich
your summer in every area of St. Andrew’s community. This listing is
organized by ministry area, including an index and contact information on
the back pages. Check out a few of the highlights you’ll find inside:
• Dream.Think.Be.Do – a NEW Sunday morning drop-in class for 		
adults at 10:30 am
• Intergenerational Hikes – all summer!
• Family Ministries – including goat yoga (it’s true)
• Care and Support Groups
• A special Visiting Scholar, Dr. Carrie Doehring, on processing 		
moral stress and injury
• Outreach opportunities for youth and adults with our 			
community partners
We give thanks every day that St. Andrew is such a vibrant, outwardfacing community. Please share these opportunities with your friends,
neighbors, and colleagues.
				

Rejoice in your faith this summer!

											
									
				

iii

Rev. Annie Arnoldy, Pastor of Discipleship

Worship at St. Andrew

St. Andrew Evensong
Saturday 5:00 pm, Chapel

Chapel Communion Service
Sunday 8:00 am

Sanctuary Services
Sunday 9:00 and 10:30 am

St. Andrew Kids and Youth
9:00 and 10:30 am (Kids and Youth Zone, downstairs)

Sunday Morning Fellowship Time
Coffee and donuts are served in Fellowship Hall

Drop in Childcare is available during the Evensong Saturday service

and the 9:00 and 10:30 am Sunday worship services for infants through
preschool aged children in the Children’s wing. No reservations are
needed. Contact Jamie Martin, jmartin@gostandrew.com, 303-794-2683,
ext. 151 for more information or any childcare related questions. To sign
up for childcare for days other than Sunday worship times, register online
at www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.

iv

Welcoming
Café Connect
Ongoing | Sunday | 8:00 – 12:00 pm
If you are new to St. Andrew, stop by Café Connect in the Atrium on
Sunday mornings to ask questions and gather information.
Contact Rev. Annie Arnoldy.

Exploring St. Andrew
June 2, August 4 | Sunday | 11:45 – 1:30 pm
Exploring St. Andrew is an opportunity for anyone interested in learning
about St. Andrew to come together over lunch and fellowship. It is the
first step in becoming a member of St. Andrew and provides people with
tangible ways to connect to groups, classes and serving opportunities.
Our hope, through this class, is to encourage all people to grow holistically
in their faith. Childcare is available by contacting Jamie Martin, jmartin@
gostandrew.com or www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.
To sign-up for a session, contact Sarah Davis, Executive Administrator.

1

Adult Education
Financial Peace University
May 22 – July 17 | Wednesday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Seven out of ten Americans are not financially secure. Shocked? Financial
Peace University is a nine-lesson course taught by Dave Ramsey and
his team of financial experts. Learn how to create and stick to a budget,
save for emergencies, pay off debt and plan for the future. This course is
appropriate for all ages and incomes. The $109 fee includes a one-year
membership with many benefits including a budgeting tool app, online
tools and additional courses, as well as the course workbook. Register at
the Learn Kiosk or online at www.gostandrew.com/registration. Pay and
pick up materials at Learn Kiosk. Childcare available; must reserve at least
one week in advance using link www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.
Contact Beth Oltman.

Visiting Scholar: Dr. Carrie Doehring:
Processing Your Experience of a Denominational Crisis
June 3, 10 | Monday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
Dr. Carrie Doehring and Rev. Annie will discuss the crisis within the United
Methodist Church, and how we can process it as it relates to our faith
identities. Moral stress is a related shame/guilt-based experience of not
being able to live out one’s values because of conflicting responsibilities.
Moral injury and stress undermine people’s sense of authenticity and
self-worth, making people question their vocations and commitments.
Moral injuries often involve religious and moral struggles, which have
many negative health outcomes. Spiritually oriented care offers unique
resources for addressing the religious struggles of moral injuries.
Contact Rev. Annie Arnoldy.

2

Adult Education
Living the Questions: Dream.Think.Be.Do.
June 16, 23, 30, July 14, 21, 28, August 4, 11 | Sunday | 10:30 am
Dream.Think.Be.Do. is an engaging catalyst for conversation about what’s
next for followers of Jesus. Starting with the foundation of “Love God
with all your heart, soul, strength, and mind” (Luke 10:27), Dream.Think.
Be.Do. considers how to build a faith for the 21st Century. Dream.Think.
Be.Do. features the insights of theologians and teachers from a variety
of backgrounds. Each self-standing session contains a 20-minute DVD
segment and will include guided discussion.
Taught by members of the St. Andrew Pathways Team.

Summer Community & Classes – Community Meal
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:00 – 6:30 pm Shared Community Meal
6:30 – 8:00 pm Breakout Classes
Share a meal together (donation $4 per person) from 6:00 – 6:30 pm
in the Fellowship Hall and then choose a study to enrich your summer
with a bit of community and some spiritual reflection. To register, email
registrar@gostandrew.com. Childcare is available with a reservation one
week in advance using the link, www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.
When you register, please note the number of meals or if you will only be
attending a class. Class Options:
Book Study - The Bible Tells Me So
Book Study - Braving the Wilderness
Ceramics
Art of Beer Making
Great Golf
Knitting 4 Peace - Pocket Pal Doll
Contact Rev. Annie Arnoldy.

3

Adult Education
Summer Community and Classes – Art of Beer Making
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Home brewing is part science and part art. Explore the fun aspects of
brewing beer at home with the focus on extract brewing. Brew a beer
together and bottle it to take home at the end of the session. Each
class builds on the others, so please make a full commitment to all
four sessions.
Led by Jim Francis and Jim McKeever.

Summer Community and Classes – Book Study:
The Bible Tells Me So
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
If you’ve ever struggled with the violent passages in the Bible, this book
is for you. Peter Enns, PhD, Harvard, in his un-nerdy and humorous book,
will inform our discussion in some new and enlightening ways on this
compelling Bible of ours. Class members are asked to read the book and
have some familiarity with Scripture.
Week 1, Chapters 1 and 4
Week 2, Chapter 2
Week 3, Chapter 3
Week 4, Chapters 5-7
Contact Penne’ Duncan and Kristi Reed.

Summer Community and Classes – Book Study:
Braving the Wilderness
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Join in a conversation of Brene’ Brown’s book, Braving the Wilderness:
The Quest for True Belonging and the Courage to Stand Alone. This book
is about courage, vulnerability, empathy, and shame. You are invited to
approach your own ways of engaging and learn from Brown’s qualitative
and quantitative research on the power of true belonging.
Team-taught by Rev. Annie, Rhonda Mizeur, and Brittany Lee.

4

Adult Education
Summer Community and Classes – Ceramics
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
This ceramics class is for beginners and seasoned artists alike who will
enjoy the variety of options offered. Pre-fired pieces will be available for
you to paint and glaze. Participate in one class or all classes. Registration
will be limited to 10 participants for each week, and payment must be
made at the time of registration. Cost includes all supplies.
July 10 – Leaf shallow bowl. Cost: $10
July 17 – Flowers. Cost: $10
July 24 and 31 – Christmas in July! Santa figure. Cost: $15 for 2-part class.
Contact Sue Gauden.

Summer Community and Classes – Great Golf
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Improve your golf game with this class led by local golf pros. Basic and
advanced parts of the whole game will be demonstrated and discussed.
All ages and talents welcomed.
Led by Steve Baska and golf pros.

Summer Community and Classes – Knitting 4 Peace:
Pocket Pal Dolls
July 10 – 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Make adorable little 7-inch Pocket Pal dolls for children in need. Necessary
to have basic knowledge of how to knit and purl. Completed Pocket Pal
Dolls are donated to Knitting 4 Peace, a global community that delivers
handmade items to women, children and families in local and global areas
of conflict. One-time Materials Fee: $5.00 – includes knitting needles, yarn
and instructions.
Contact Christine Dozal.

5

Adult Education
Contemporary Issues
Ongoing | Sunday | 10:30 – 11:30 am
The Contemporary Issues adult Sunday School class discusses current
issues from a Christian perspective. Topics include book reviews, politics,
the Bible, arts, and more. Drop in visitors are welcome and many attend
this way. To be included on a weekly email about upcoming topics, email
stevebaska@yahoo.com.
Led by Steve Baska.

Knitting 4 Peace
Ongoing | 1st and 3rd Wednesdays | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
This ongoing evening group is an opportunity to come together in
community to practice knitting and make scarves and hats for someone
in need. Finished items are donated to Knitting 4 Peace, an outreach
organization that delivers handmade items to women, men, and children
in local and global areas of conflict.
Contact Christine Dozal.

Quantum Faith
Ongoing | Sunday | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
By using a wide variety of books to guide us, we search to understand the
various ways the universe expresses itself, and how it manifests itself:
physical, chemical, biological, psychological, spiritual, etc. Our mantra?
“We’re about learning and discovery; we’re not about being right.”
Led by Bob Tipton.

6

Adult Education
Spiritual Seekers
Ongoing | June – August | Once a month in the summer
Over the summer we suspend our book study to socialize and go on
spiritual adventures together:
» June – The Frothy Cup (Centering Prayer & lunch), Main Street, 		
Idaho Springs
» July – ShadowLight (Meditation & Potluck), Perry Park
» August – Mayu Sanctuary’s Meditation Garden (and lunch),
South Pearl Street, Denver
If you would like to join us, please contact us for dates, times and
carpooling information.
Contact Christine Dozal or Mary Webster.

The Pathfinders
Ongoing | Sunday | 10:30 – 11:30 am
Participants learn by sharing thoughts, feelings and insights with friends in
order to be better understood. We share the ways we connect with God to
engage in life and ways in which sustenance feeds and nurtures us during
difficult times.
Led by Missy Kautt.

Zentangle
Ongoing | 2nd and 4th Thursday | 1:00 – 2:30 pm
The Zentangle Method is an easy-to-learn, relaxing, and fun way to create
beautiful images by drawing structured patterns. It increases focus and
creativity, and provides artistic satisfaction along with an increased sense
of personal well-being. No drawing experience necessary. Classes are
taught by Certified Zentangle Instructor, Dusty Darrah. One-time materials
cost is $10. Individual class is $15 (less if you purchase materials package).
Contact Christine Dozal.

7

Better Together
Save the Date for Summer Better Together Groups
June 1 | Saturday | 4:00 pm – 7:00 pm
June 2 | Sunday | 8:00 – 12:00 pm
Better Together groups help us connect over a common hobby, table, or
practice. We hope this summer you’ll join us for fun and community. More
details coming soon. Registration is Saturday, June 1, from 4:00 – 7:00 pm
and Sunday, June 2, from 8:00 am – 12:00 pm in the Atrium.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

8

Community
Ballroom Dancing
Ongoing | Tuesday | 6:45 – 8:30 pm
Learn to dance in a fun and relaxed environment. All abilities are welcome.
$10 per single or $15 per couple.
Led by Desiree Reyes.

Dinner with Friends
Ongoing
Join us for dinners in groups of 8, either in restaurants or homes, as a way
to meet new friends.
Contact Linda Wilson.

Grill Team
June 23, August 4 | Sunday | After Worship
Join us for lunch and fellowship on the patio after worship. There will be
fun, games, and food for the whole family.
Contact Phil Haskell.

Men’s Ministries
Ongoing
St. Andrew Men's Ministry supports men through covenant groups,
Helping Hands service, grill team events, sports teams, monthly
breakfasts, annual retreats, a golf tournament, as well as other events.
Men of all ages welcome. See details on Men's page
www.gostandrew.com/mens
Contact Steve Baska to receive the men's monthly electronic newsletter.

9

Community
TNT - Tried and True
Ongoing | Friday or Saturday (Once a Month)
This fellowship group meets once a month to build Christian community
and have fun. Group members take turns planning and coordinating
events. Past events include bowling and dinner, a visit to the Colorado
History Museum, puzzle rooms, etc. Couples and singles welcome.
Contact Rhonda Mizeur.

10

Congregational Care
Congregational Care Ministers
Congregational Care Ministers work with clergy to provide care through
visitation, phone support check-ins, hospitality at memorials, special
services, bereavement letters, and so much more. If you are interested in
serving in this way please apply to become a Congregational Care Minister.
Training is available for all Congregational Care Ministers.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Morning Prayer
June 5 – August 28 | 1st Wednesday | 8:00 – 8:30 am
Morning Prayer is one of the two daily worship practices of the earliest
Christians, originating before there were church buildings. Using shared
and ancient words, they gathered in the morning and evening to pray in
order to make God, and the things of God the first and last thoughts of the
day. This also honors the human rhythms of waking and sleeping, and the
earth’s rhythms of sunrise and sunset.
Contact Billie Stearns.

Intercessory Prayer Team
As Christians, we pray for God to intercede and interact in our lives, in our
neighborhood and in our world. This group prays for the care needs of our
congregation, community, and world. Besides meeting together once a
month, this group of people prays from their homes.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

One-on-One Spiritual Care
St. Andrew has both trained Congregational Care Ministers and Certified
Spiritual Directors available to walk beside you on your spiritual journey.
Each of these ministries offers a slightly different model of support.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

11

Congregational Care
OutSpirit
Ongoing | 2nd Sunday | 10:30 – 11:30 am
OutSpirit offers Christian fellowship and support for our lesbian, gay,
bisexual and transgender (LGBT) church community, including friends,
family, and supporters.
Contact Ken Couch.

Yoga
Ongoing | Wednesdays and Fridays | 9:45 – 10:45 am
Yoga is a mindful discovery of the physical body with a specific focus on
relaxation. Yoga helps you take care of yourself so that you may be of good
service to others. Drop in $15 per class or $100 for 10 classes.
Led by Laurie Knight.

12

Congregational Care/Support Groups
Grief Support Group
June 4, June 25 | Tuesday | 6:30 pm
This ongoing support group is open to anyone who has experienced a
loss and is looking for a supportive community of peers to process and
connect with. Come and spend time learning about the grief process
and connecting with others. The group will meet varied Tuesdays at 6:30
pm. Please check the support group page on the St. Andrew website for
upcoming class dates.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

12-Step Groups
Ongoing | Times and Dates Vary
AA (A Better Way), Monday - Sunday, 12:00 – 1:00 pm (7 days a week)
AA, Tuesdays, 7:30 – 9:00 pm
AA 101, Wednesdays, 6:30 – 7:30 pm
AA for Men, Saturdays, 8:30 – 9:30 am
SA, Saturdays, 7:00 – 8:00 am
S-Anon, Saturdays, 7:00 – 8:00 am
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

ALS Support Group
Ongoing | 3rd Saturday | 11:00 – 1:00 pm
This group is an essential tool in helping patients, their caregivers,
families, and friends live with ALS. Share personal experiences and learn
more about living with ALS.
Contact Jim Vandermiller, 303-324-7454 or
cscoordinator@alsaco.org, 303-832-2322.

13

Congregational Care/Support Groups
Caregivers Support Group
Ongoing | 1st and 3rd Monday | 11:00 – 12:00 pm
Caring for a loved one can be overwhelming at times, but you are not
alone. Build relationships with others who understand your experience,
and find comfort, strength and hope in a compassionate and safe
environment. Whether you are a professional caregiver, a family caregiver,
a friend’s caregiver, or a volunteer caregiver, you are welcome.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Depression/Bipolar Support Group
Ongoing | Thursday | 6:00 – 7:30 pm
This is a peer-led support group for those struggling with depression
and/or bipolar disorders.
Contact Michelle Kocol.

Multiple Sclerosis Support Group
Ongoing | 1st Saturday | 10:00 – 12:00 pm
This is a support group for those with Multiple Sclerosis. All ages and
abilities are welcome.
Contact Denise Andreasen.

14

Evensong
Lair o’ the Bear Hike
June 8 | Saturday | 10:00 – 1:00 pm
Meet us at Lair o’ the Bear in Evergreen at 10:00 am for a 2 – 3 mile hike
and picnic.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Outdoor Worship
June 22, July 6, August 3 | Saturday | 5:00 – 6:00 pm
Join us in the outdoor worship space on June 22, July 6, and August 3. We
will celebrate with the mountains in front of us and close out worship with
s’mores. Worship starts outside on the northwest side of the building.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Movie Night
July 13 | Saturday | 7:30 pm
Join us to watch the movie Moana. Bring snacks and blankets, and enjoy
the movie outside on the church lawn.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Blessing of the Backpacks
August 3 | Saturday | 5:00 pm
Join us for Evensong worship, and bring your backpack and a school
supply to share as we bless the coming school year.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

15

Family Ministry
Yoga on the Lawn
July 10, 17, 24, 31 | Wednesday | 9:30 – 10:30 am
Yoga for all ages. Join us for puppy, goat, relaxation, and meditative yoga.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Family Camp 2019
July 19 – 21 | Friday – Sunday
Join other families for a weekend camping adventure as we reconnect with
God and one another. Bring your tent, and prepare for outdoor play and
conversations around the campfire. Choose what your family loves:
nature walks, swimming, fishing, biking, games and storytelling.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Blessing of the Backpacks
August 4 | Sunday | 11:00 – 1:00 pm
Celebrate the end of summer and the beginning of a new school year by
joining us for a memorable gathering with food, music, games, bounce
houses and tons of fun! Bring your backpack and a school supply to share
as we bless the coming school year.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

LIFT – Ladies in Fellowship Together
Ongoing | 1st and 3rd Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Find friendship and encouragement while reading and discussing a variety
of books, including spiritual reflection, and classic and contemporary
fiction. Women of all ages and stages welcome! Childcare available.
Contact Carol Ho.

16

Family Ministry
MOPS, Mothers of Preschoolers
Ongoing
Join us for summer playdates. For more information visit
mops@gostandrew.com.
Contact Emily Arnold.

Neighborhood Groups
Ongoing
Get connected and grow friendships, deepen relationships and build
community beyond the walls of St. Andrew.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Cub Scout Packs and BSA Troops
Ongoing | Meetings begin again August 20 and 21
Register this summer for $30.
»Cub Scout Pack 870 for Boys K-5th grade – meets most
Tuesdays at 6:45 pm. Visit www.pack870.us or email
Melyssa Wilson at membership@pack870.us
» Cub Scouts Pack 287 for Girls K-5th grade – meets on the 1st, 2nd,
and 3rd Wednesday of each month at 6:45 pm. Visit www.pack287.
us or email Melyssa Wilson at membership@pack287.us
» Scouts BSA Troop 870 for Boys 11-18 years old – meets on
Mondays at 7:00 pm. Visit www.troop870.org or
email getmoreinfo@troop870.org
» Scouts BSA Troop for Girls 11-18 years old - meets on Mondays at
7:00 pm. Visit www.troop870.org.us or email getmoreinfo@
troop870.org
Check monitors for room locations.
Contact Allen Amis.

17

Group Life: Deeper Together
Covenant Groups
Ongoing
Covenant Groups are small groups focused on sharing the walk of the
disciple with one another, and on encouraging one another around a
common covenant that includes Scripture study, prayer, and other spiritual
disciplines of Christian formation.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Life Groups
Ongoing
Life Groups are spaces where you can “know and be known,” organized
around affinity and life stages. Groups include casual facilitated
discussions, using thought-provoking questions, with the intent of sharing
our day-to-day experiences and their impact our spiritual lives. We hope to
grow in spiritual relationship together, forming lasting relationships.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

18

Legacy
Legacy Community Brunch
August 24 | Saturday | 11:30 – 1:30 pm
Yearly celebration luncheon to honor current members of the St. Andrew
Legacy Community and to introduce our Legacy Ministry Program to
others who may consider including St. Andrew in their will or estate plan.
Host site is Seasons 52 Fresh Grill at Park Meadows. Keynote speaker is
Kristi Kinnison, Executive Director of the Mountain Sky United Methodist
Foundation. By invitation only. Invitations mailed mid-July.
Contact Judy Mugler.

19

Music & the Arts
Music & Arts Overview
St. Andrew offers more than 18 Music Ensembles. Included are vocal
choirs, bell choirs, children and youth choirs, and a multi-generational
orchestra.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Art Shows
June – August
Art Exhibitions: June, July, August, September.
Throughout the year, St. Andrew hosts various artists who display and sell
their work in three galleries throughout the church. For artists interested
in showing their work, please visit www.gostandrew.com for details and
an Exhibition Application.
Contact Kathy Meyers, Bill Hastings, or thearts@gostandrew.com
» May 19- June 23: Big Serve Artwork			
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.
» July 1 – August 5: St. Andrew Peacemakers will display quilts.
Sally Van Der Kamp will display her glass art in the Library. 		
Contact Linda Libby or Mary Clark.
» August 12 – September 16: Patricia Montano will display 2D art.		
The 3D for the Library is yet to be determined.			
Contact Bill Hastings or Amy Winton.

20

Music & the Arts
Women’s Choir
June 5 | Wednesday | 7:15 – 9:00 pm
Meet for one rehearsal at St. Andrew and sing in worship on, June 9.
Led by a special guest conductor.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Phoenix Children’s Chorus & Dreamweaver Handbell
Ensemble
June 30 | Sunday | 2:00 pm
The Phoenix Children’s Chorus is comprised of children who have different
socioeconomic backgrounds, but unite with the common language of
music. As global ambassadors, we develop a passion to enrich the world
around us by creating perpetual supporters of the arts. Artistic Director is
Ron Carpenter; Choir Director is Andrea Squires. Dreamweavers is a sixmember handbell ensemble from Colorado. The group performs a variety
of classical music, jazz and hymn arrangements. Memorization of all
music enables an artistic connection with each other and their audiences
that is as much fun to watch as it is to listen to.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Children’s Music Camp
July 15 – 19 | Monday – Friday | 9:00 am – 12:00 pm
and
July 21 | Sunday | 8:00 – 11:30 am
Open to children ages 5 years through those entering sixth grade. Register
by June 30. The children will participate in music, crafts, games, dance,
drama and fun with a biblically-based musical, “The Amazing Grace Race.”
This musical for family and friends is presented Friday, July 19, at 12:00
pm, and in worship services on Sunday, July 21, at 9:00 and 10:30 am.
Contact Katie Sinning.

21

Music
Music&&the
theArts
Arts
Summer Choir Rehearsal
July 31 | Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Summer Choir meets for one (yes, only one) relaxed rehearsal at the
church on July 31, at 6:30 pm and then will enjoy dinner at a local
restaurant. Sing in worship August 4, 11, and 18.
Led by Larry Scalfari.

Adult Choir Kick-off
August 21 | Wednesday | 6:30 pm
Come celebrate the beginning of another fabulous music season with the
Charles Wesley Choir. Enjoy a dinner followed by rehearsal.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Orchestra Kick-off
August 25 | Sunday | 12:00 – 1:30 pm
Join the St. Andrew Orchestra for their fall Kick-off rehearsal and fun.
Led by Mark Zwilling.

Handbell Gathering and Kick-off
August 26 | Monday | 6:00 – 7:30 pm
Our four Handbell choirs, Alleluia, Carillon, Jubilee, and Good Vibrations
gather for a potluck to kick off the fall music season.
Contact Larry Scalfari.

22

Outreach
Diaper Drive for Rocky Mountain Depot
Mother’s Day to Father’s Day
The Diaper Depot fulfills an incredible need by providing diapers for
families experiencing homelessness and poverty. Your donations help
ensure that no baby goes undiapered and families don’t have to choose
between diapers or food. We will be collecting diapers from Mother’s Day
through Father’s Day. Needs: diaper donations (all sizes).
Contact Joan Youmans.

IFCS Adopt-a-Child
June and July
Adopt a child and help them kick off their school year by providing an
outfit and backpack with school supplies for the school year! Sign up in
the Atrium.
Contact Pam McCormick.

Colorado Coalition for the Homeless
July and August
Help us provide backpacks and school supplies for kids at Colorado
Coalition to help them start their school year off correctly. Shop our
Amazon wishlist or use a school supply list starting in July.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Urban Peak
July 12 - August 9 | Friday | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
Urban Peak is a youth shelter and outreach center that works with
youth, ages 15-24, who are seeking warmth and shelter, educational
opportunities, and job placement to enable transition out of
homelessness. Join us as we provide dinner for them.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

23

Outreach
Family Promise
July 28 – August 4 | Sunday – Sunday
Help out when St. Andrew hosts Family Promise guests. Make dinner and
share your meal, play with the children while adults attend classes, drive
families to the Family Promise day site, set up and tear down bedrooms on
Sunday mornings, or be an evening or overnight host.
Contact Anne Purvis.

AfterHours PB&J Bag Lunch Prep
Ongoing | Sunday | 8:00 – 10:30 am
Help prepare PB&J sandwiches and pack lunches every Sunday in
conjunction with the AfterHours Denver ministry. Deliver and serve meals
at City Center Park in Denver each Sunday at noon.
Contact Jim Francis.

BIG LOVE Bus – Service Saturday
Ongoing | 2nd Saturday | 8:30 am – 4:00 pm
Serve alongside others on the 2nd Saturday of every month.
Intergenerational projects include gardening, food service, painting,
and more.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Grant Avenue Street Reach
Ongoing | Monday | 10:00 am – 3:00 pm
Street Reach serves meals to over 1,000 homeless people every Monday
at St. Paul Lutheran Church. Donate or bake cakes Monday morning at
St. Andrew.
Contact Bob Puccini.

24

Outreach
Habitat for Humanity
Ongoing | Saturday
Habitat for Humanity is working to create housing communities near
schools to provide stable housing for families near Fort Logan. Habitat
isn’t just building homes; it is building communities, safe places for kids to
grow and play, and providing excellent educational opportunities for kids
who may otherwise miss out. Join us to build this summer.
Contact Randy Parks.

Stout Street Clinic Healthy Kids Fair and Backpack Drive
TBD
The Stout Street Clinic Healthy Kids Fair provides a full range of health,
dental, and optical services for kids and families free of charge as they
prepare for the new school year. Join us to distribute backpacks, lunches,
and to guide people through the health clinic to get all they need to start
the year on a healthy foot. Watch for shopping lists coming in June.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

25

SAGES (Senior Adult Ministries)
Intergenerational Hikes
June 5 – July 31 | Wednesday | 9:00 am – 12:00 pm
Intergenerational hikes to various “By-the-Water” destinations in the
Denver area. Open to incoming sixth graders through older adults.
Meet at the church a little before 9:00 am to ride the shuttle for these
intergenerational hikes.
»June 5 - Harriman Lake Park, Littleton, 80123.
1.4-mile hiking trail.
»June 12 - Platte River, Hudson Gardens.
»June 19 - Sloan’s Lake Park, Denver, 80212.
2.8-mile lake loop.
»June 26 - Clement Park, Littleton, 80123.
1.4-mile hiking around reservoir, also location of
Columbine Memorial.
»July 3 - Waterton Canyon Trailhead, Littleton, 80127.
3-mile loop along the South Platte River.
»July 17 - Chatfield State Park, Littleton, 80125. Up to 10-mile loop
around lake (distance can be changed based on group).
»July 24 - Cherry Creek State Park, Aurora, 80014.
Lake loop is 8 miles (distance can be changed based on group).
»July 31 - Crown Hill Park, Wheat Ridge, 80033.
2.5-mile nature loop includes 2 lakes and protected wildlife areas.
RSVP to Heather Wilson.

26

SAGES (Senior Adult Ministries)
AARP Smart Driver Class
June 15 | Saturday | 8:45 am – 1:00 pm
This course is founded on research-based adult safe driving strategies
that will help keep you safe on the road. You will refresh your driving skills
and your knowledge of the rules — and hazards — of the road, reduce your
chances of receiving a traffic violation or getting into an accident, and
understanding the effects of medication on driving. You will also learn
preventive measures to reduce driver distractions and how to properly
use safety belts, air bags, and anti-lock brakes. The class includes statespecific rules and regulations in 19 key areas, including construction
zones, child safety seats, school buses, cellphone use and more. $15 fee.
Contact Larry McLaughlin, 303-741-1403.

The Challenges of Aging Solo – Jane Barton
June 20 | Thursday | 10:00 – 11:30 am
A key factor in aging well is having a reliable social support system of
family and friends. Come to learn how you can proactively reinforce and
expand your social support systems.
Contact Diane Holmes.

Active Minds
July 23 | Tuesday | 2:00 – 3:00 pm
Inventor, artist, engineer, architect, and philosopher, Leonardo da Vinci
was a genius. Join Active Minds as we review his life and lasting impact.
This program makes an excellent primer for a visit to the exhibit at the
Denver Museum of Nature & Science running through August 25.
Contact Betty Dysart.

27

SAGES (Senior Adult Ministries)
Growing Into Your Wisdom
August 16 | Friday | 1:30 – 3:00 pm
New information about our brains is pointing to the unique strengths
and underestimated abilities of brains over the age of 40. This class
will debunk many of the myths about aging, explore the unique identity
changes that come with getting older and build a framework for how our
brains change for the better. Real-life examples and audience participation
will be used to illustrate the latest research on how we can grow into our
wisdom. Led by Jill Eelkema.
Contact Diane Holmes.

Hit the Road
Ongoing | Varies
Hit the Road invites you to join others to travel, via RTD, to a variety of
performances, restaurants, educational opportunities, etc., in and
around Denver.
Register at the SAGES Kiosk or contact Joy Criminger.

Memory Care Group
Ongoing | 2nd Fridays, 9:45 – 11:15 am | 4th Wednesdays,
10:00 – 11:30 am
The 2nd Fridays meeting consists of both caregivers and the person
experiencing dementia. The 4th Wednesdays group is for caregivers
only and provides support for caregivers while allowing time to share
resources. This is an educational and social group.
Contact the Director of Older Adult Ministries.

28

SAGES/Tech
SAGES 1 on 1 Tech
Coming Fall, 2019
Need help with your iPad, phone or computer? Learn how to text, email,
order groceries or call an Uber. Once a month, you will be able to receive
help with your individual needs. You will be contacted by a tech tutor to
discuss what you want to learn and to set up a time to meet.
Contact the Director of Older Adult Ministries.

29

Serve with St. Andrew
Servant Leadership: Storytelling and Leading with
“The Why”
August 1 | Thursday | 5:30 – 6:45 pm
When Jesus taught his disciples, he told stories. They would ask a
question; he would answer with a parable. The nature of story invites us
to use our imaginations and ponder the possibilities. Come and explore
this tool as a resource for any teacher, leader, chairperson, parent, or
participant. This class will also look past the what and how, to really focus
on the why of our ministries. The heart of our engagement is centered in
“The Why.”
Contact Rev. Annie Arnoldy and Jared Rowlison.

Servant Leadership for Youth Leaders: Storytelling and
Leading with “The Why”
August 4 | Sunday | 7:45 – 8:45 am
When Jesus taught his disciples, he told stories. They would ask a
question; he would answer with a parable. The nature of story invites us
to use our imaginations and ponder the possibilities. Come and explore
this tool as a resource for any teacher, leader, chairperson, parent, or
participant. This class will also look past the what and how, to really focus
on the why of our ministries. The heart of our engagement is centered in
“The Why.”
Contact Rev. Annie Arnoldy and Jared Rowlison.

30

St. Andrew Kids
Jump Sunday
June 2 | Sunday | 9:00 and 10:30 am
A morning of welcoming and celebration as our kids (3 year olds – 5th
graders) “jump up” to their next small group level in St Andrew Kids! We
will kick off summer Bible themes and offer a special blessing over our 5th
graders before they transition to the Youth Zone. Connect with summer
team leaders and your friends, both old and new. There will be contests
and special summer treats. The playground will be open from 10:00 –
11:45 am. Create a meaningful memory with your St Andrew Kids faith
community.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Exploring Baptism
June 9 or August 18 | Sunday | 11:45 – 12:45 pm
Are you considering baptism for your child? Join us to explore how and
why St. Andrew celebrates the sacrament of baptism and find out the
steps to prepare for this milestone in your child’s faith journey. Childcare is
available by reservation at www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Vacation Bible Camp: To Mars and Beyond
June 17 – 21 | Monday – Friday | 9:00 – 12:00 pm
Join us as we go on a week-long mission to explore where God’s power can
take us! Our Voyagers will journey into a power-packed adventure filled
with faith, boldness, kindness, thankfulness and hope. Daily activities
include Bible stories, music, science, recreation, crafts, and snacks that are
out of this world. Register online at www.gostandrew.com/vbc-2019/.
For 4 years old – kids entering 5th grade.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

31

St. Andrew Kids
VBC Adventure Sunday
June 23 | Sunday | 10:00 – 1:00 pm
Sunday, June 23, is Adventure Sunday at St Andrew! We welcome all our
Vacation Bible Camp participants and their families to join us for our 10:30
am worship service which will feature inspirational songs from our week
in To Mars and Beyond presented by our VBC Voyagers. Following the
service, we will celebrate our VBC experience with a grilled lunch, photo
booth, outdoor games, and inflatable bouncers.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Children’s Music Camp
July 15 – 19 | Monday – Friday | 9:00 am – 12:00 pm
and
July 21 | Sunday | 8:00 – 11:30 am
Open to children ages 5 years through entering sixth grade for the
2019/2020 school year. Register by June 30. The children will participate
in music, crafts, games, dance, drama, and fun with a biblically based
musical, “The Amazing Grace Race.” This musical for family and friends will
be presented Friday, July 19, at 12:00 pm, and during worship services on
Sunday, July 21, at 9:00 and 10:30 am.
Contact Katie Sinning.

Children’s Musical
July 21 | Sunday | 9:00 and 10:30 am
Our Children’s Musical, “The Amazing Grace Race,” will be performed
during worship services on Sunday, July 21, at 9:00 and 10:30 am.
Contact Katie Sinning.

32

St. Andrew Kids
Good Grief Picnic
July 22 | Monday | 5:00 – 7:00 pm
A time for our Good Grief participants and their families to reunite for a
summer picnic at St Andrew! We will eat, play and reconnect to celebrate
our newly formed friendships. Bring a favorite side or dessert to share.
Meat and drinks will be provided.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Blessing of the Backpacks
August 4 | Sunday | 11:00 – 1:00 pm
Celebrate the end of summer and the beginning of a new school year by
joining us for a memorable gathering with food, music, games, bounce
houses and tons of fun. Bring your backpack and a school supply to share
as we bless the coming school year.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

252 Kids: 1st – 5th Graders
Ongoing | Sunday | 9:00 and 10:30 am
We invite kids to join us as they experience a large group gathering of
worship and a Bible story presentation followed by small groups. Kids will
grow in wisdom, faith, and friendship as modeled by Jesus in Luke 2:52.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Complimentary Childcare
Ongoing | Sunday | All services
We offer complimentary, nurturing care to support families attending
on-campus classes. Reservations may be made at gostandrew.com/
childcarerequest/. Childcare is not provided for the 8:00 service on
Sunday. No reservations are needed for Evensong or for the 9:00 and
10:30 Sunday services.
Contact Jamie Martin.

33

St. Andrew Kids
Evensong Kids
Ongoing | Saturday | 5:00 pm
We offer an integrated kids program for Evensong. Following the opening
of worship, Kindergartners – 5th graders are invited to Kids Time for a
Bible story presentation and activities. We then rejoin our families for
communion. Childcare is provided for the little ones during the service.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

First Look for Little Ones
Ongoing | Sunday | 9:00 and 10:30 am
First impressions matter. That’s why we have fantastic fun introducing
our little ones to God’s love through experiential worship, engaging Bible
storytelling and creative activities that make learning stick.
Contact Kathleen Riley.

34

St. Andrew Youth
High School Dinner and Discussion
All summer | Wednesday | 5:30 – 7:00 pm
Once you’ve completed 8th grade, you’re a high schooler! Join us for
dinner every Wednesday night – bring a friend and some $ and we will
head together, by bus, to a fun destination near the church.
Contact Heather Wilson.

Summer at the Movies
May 26 – September 1 | Sunday | 9:00 and 10:30 am
Join us in the Youth Zone for summer youth Sunday School – Summer at
the Movies – where film clips and interactive activities connect our faith
with our lives.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Family Promise Dinner
May 29 and July 31 | Wednesday | 4:00 – 8:00 pm
Prepare and serve dinner to our Family Promise guests, clean up and enjoy
play time with guest children.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Summer Mission Trip Meeting
May 29 | Wednesday | 5:00 – 7:00 pm
Join us and learn about the upcoming summer youth mission trips.
5:00 – 5:30: Safety talk for Nogales, Oklahoma City and Salt Lake City trips
5:30 – 7:00: Off-site meeting over dinner for Oklahoma City and Nogales
mission trips
Contact Cindy Klick.

35

St. Andrew Youth
Rockies Game
May 30 | Thursday | 12:00 – 5:00 pm
Meet at St. Andrew and ride the bus to the Rockies game. Cheer on
our home team as they beat the Arizona Diamondbacks! Ticket cost is $15.
Bring money for food.
Contact Cindy Klick.

TAG 101
June 2 – 30 | Sunday | 9:00 am
Introductory youth summer Sunday School class for incoming sixth
graders, in June only. Beginning in July, join other youth at Summer at
the Movies.
Led by Cindy Klick and other adult volunteers.

Summer Kick-off
June 2 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Incoming sixth graders through high school meet for food, fun and games
to launch the summer theme, Keep Calm & Add Water. Tie-dye your own
t-shirt! Cost is $10 for shirt and food. Friends are always welcome.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Famine Retreat
June 2 – 3 | 8:00 pm Sunday – 4:00 pm Monday
Join other youth, following summer kick-off, to raise money and
awareness for hunger in the world. Get pledges from family and friends,
sleep overnight at the church and be in service to others.
Contact Cindy Klick.

36

St.
St.Andrew
AndrewYouth
Youth
Intergenerational Hikes
June 5 – July 31 | Wednesday | 9:00 am – 12:00 pm
Intergenerational hikes to various “By-the-Water” destinations in the
Denver area. Open to incoming sixth graders through older adults.
Meet at the church a little before 9:00 am to ride the shuttle for these
intergenerational hikes.
»June 5 - Harriman Lake Park, Littleton, 80123.
1.4-mile hiking trail.
»June 12 - Platte River, Hudson Gardens.
»June 19 - Sloan’s Lake Park, Denver, 80212.
2.8-mile lake loop.
»June 26 - Clement Park, Littleton, 80123.
1.4-mile hiking around reservoir, also location of
Columbine Memorial.
»July 3 - Waterton Canyon Trailhead, Littleton, 80127.
3-mile loop along the South Platte River.
»July 17 - Chatfield State Park, Littleton, 80125. Up to 10-mile loop
around lake (distance can be changed based on group).
»July 24 - Cherry Creek State Park, Aurora, 80014.
Lake loop is 8 miles (distance can be changed based on group).
»July 31 - Crown Hill Park, Wheat Ridge, 80033.
2.5-mile nature loop includes 2 lakes and protected wildlife areas.
RSVP to Heather Wilson.

37

St.Andrew
AndrewYouth
Youth
St.
Extreme Community Makeover
June 6, 13, 27, July 18 and 25 | Thursday | 8:00 am – 4:00 pm
Help Denver residents regain pride in their neighborhoods by helping
with alley clean-up, graffiti removal and individual home projects. Bring $5
fee, ECM waiver and your own lunch and water. Earn 8 hours community
service!
Contact Cindy Klick.

Middle School Breakfast
June 7 – July 26 (not July 5) | Friday | 8:00 – 9:00 am
Meet us at Lamar’s Donuts near the church for breakfast and games. If you
can, stay for the morning and help at Village Preschool. For youth entering
grades 6-8.
Contact Cindy Klick and Heather Wilson.

Village Preschool
June 7 – July 26 (not July 5) | Friday | 9:00 – 12:00 pm
Hop on the bus and head to the Village Preschool, where we will join our
preschool-age friends for a time of playing together, water games, and
gardening. Come at 8:00 for breakfast at Lamar’s with the Middle School
Breakfast group.
Contact Cindy Klick and Heather Wilson.

Summer SNAP
June 9, 23, 30, July 7, 14, 21, 28 | Sunday
Middle and High School youth join adult leaders for a variety of activities.
See summer calendar in the Youth Zone for specifics. Join adventures like
Pirate’s Cove, outdoor water games, etc. Get set to get wet and have fun!
Contact Heather Wilson.

38

St. Andrew Youth
Vacation Bible Camp Teen Week
June 17 – 21 | Monday-Friday | 12:30 – 3:30 pm
Help with VBC in the mornings, and enjoy yourself with your friends in the
afternoon! Our schedule for the week:			
» Monday – out to lunch and ice cream with Heather (bring $$)
» Tuesday – work at Southeast Christian food pantry with Heather
and Cindy (sack lunch)
» Wednesday – Main Event game day, including lunch, with Heather
and Cindy (bring $$)
» Thursday – potluck lunch and games at church with Cindy (bring
something to share.)
» Friday – play at Centennial Park (bring a sack lunch; we’ll treat you
to Sonic on the way back)
Contact Cindy Klick or Heather Wilson.

Food Pantry Mission Work
June 18 and July 23 | Tuesday | 1:30 – 4:30 pm
Work in the Southeast Christian Outreach Food Pantry to serve those who
need this assistance.
Contact Cindy Klick.

JAMS Camping Trip
July 5 – 7 | 1:00 pm Friday – 2:00 pm Sunday
Upcoming Juniors, Seniors, and recent graduates, join us for a fun
weekend of camping, sledding on the Sand Dunes, hiking, waterfalls,
roasting marshmallows, and relaxing with friends at the Great Sand Dune
Oasis in Mosca, CO. Cost is $75.
Contact Heather Wilson.

39

St. Andrew Youth
Summer Mission Trip – Salt Lake City
July 21 – 26 | Sunday - Friday
Youth will travel to Salt Lake City for mission work. For students who have
completed 6th grade and older.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Servant Leadership for Youth Leaders:
Storytelling and Leading with “The Why”
August 4 | Sunday | 7:45 – 8:45 am
When Jesus taught his disciples, he told stories. They would ask a
question; he would answer with a parable. The nature of story invites us
to use our imaginations and ponder the possibilities. Come and explore
this tool as a resource for any teacher, leader, chairperson, parent, or
participant. This class will also look past the what and how, to really focus
on the why of our ministries. The heart of our engagement is centered in
“the why.”
Contact Rev. Annie Arnoldy and Jared Rowlison.

Water World Day
August 4 | Sunday | 12:00 – 9:00 pm
Join us for our annual Water World day with friends from other churches!
Contact Cindy Klick.

Mini Mission Trip – La Veta, CO
August 6 – 8 | Tuesday – Thursday
Youth will travel to La Veta for a shortened mission trip. Cost is $50.
Contact Cindy Klick.

40

St. Andrew Youth
Servant and Leadership Team (SALT) Retreat
August 9 – 10 | 4:00 pm Friday – 4:00 pm Saturday
Apply to be part of the 2019-20 youth Servant and Leadership Team and
attend this planning retreat! Open to youth in grades 6-12.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Village Preschool BBQ
August 11 and 18 | Sunday | 3:30 – 7:30 pm
Help cook, serve, and play with children at our partner organization, the
Village Preschool in Littleton.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Clifton Ministries Retreat
August 16 – 17 | 4:00 pm Friday – 6:00 pm Saturday
The purpose of this retreat at La Foret Retreat Center in Colorado Springs
is to plan for the upcoming year of Clifton Ministries. Students meet with
special speakers and facilitators to learn empathetic listening skills, peer
ministry training, and how to help other students going through difficult
times. Cost is $40. Grades 10-12. Led by adult church leaders/members.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Fall Kick-off
August 25 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
It’s time for a new school year! All youth and their parents are invited to
dinner, fun, and information about the year ahead, in the Youth Zone
parking lot and Fellowship Hall.
Contact Cindy Klick.

41

St. Andrew Youth
Youth Leader Training Event
August 28 | Wednesday | 5:00 – 8:30 pm
All adult volunteers with youth join us for dinner and training in one or
more of the following areas:
SafeTALK suicide prevention
Protection of Youth (formerly known as Safe Sanctuaries)
Church life safety team policies
You must register in advance.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Urban Peak Supper
September 1 | Sunday | 4:30 – 7:30 pm
Head to Urban Peak and serve a delicious, nutritious dinner to teens
experiencing homelessness. Urban Peak is a youth shelter and outreach
center that works with youth ages 15-24, seeking warmth and shelter,
educational opportunities, and job placement so that they can transition
out of homelessness. Ages 12 and up may volunteer to provide dinner.
Contact Cindy Klick or Heather Wilson.

42

UMW
United Methodist Women (UMW)
UMW is a faith-based membership organization of laywomen within The
United Methodist Church who are committed to growing as disciples of
Jesus Christ in community with other women and advocating on behalf
of women, children and youth around the world. They meet in smaller
Circle groups for fellowship, education, spiritual growth, and mission
outreach. Fundraisers take place throughout the year to help support their
missions. www.unitedmethodistwomen.org
Contact Jennifer Curlee or Jane Johnson.

UMW Book Group
June and August | 4th Tuesday | 7:00 pm
The group discusses books selected from the UMW Reading Program,
covering topics such as social action, spiritual growth, education for
mission, leadership development, and nurturing for community.
Contact Mary Robinson.

Mission u
July 12 – 13 | Friday – Saturday | Parker UMC
July 24 | Wednesday | Longmont UMC
Mission u is an opportunity to study current issues impacting society
based on current mission study topics, with particular attention to the
responsibilities of women in fulfilling the mission work of the church. Grow
in understanding the mission of the church in the current world context.
Conference events are open to members and non-members of United
Methodist Women. Register by July 1.
Contact Mary Webster or Linda Lloyd.

43

UMW
UMW Recognition Sunday
August 18
United Methodist Women is the largest faith-based women’s mission
giving organization in the world. Every year, the mission work and
community of UMW is recognized in worship at St. Andrew.
Contact Jennifer Curlee or Jane Johnson.

Circle of Joy
Ongoing | 2nd Tuesday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
A delightful group of very active women. Circle of Joy meets for fellowship
and a variety of programs and community outreach projects. Circle of
Joy supports the Ruth Goebel house for homeless women, provides
Christmas stockings and Mother's Day Bags for IFCS, and supports other
outreach projects and UMW church wide activities.
Contact Linda Lloyd.

Friendship Circle
Ongoing | 3rd Saturday | 9:00 am
Friendship Circle meets for fellowship, various educational programs,
speakers, and projects.
Contact Barbara Pomarico.

Hosting Ministry Circle
Ongoing
Help us by baking cookies or being part of the funeral reception serving
team that supports families and friends during memorial services or other
church and district sponsored receptions.
Contact Linda Lloyd.

44

UMW
Piecemakers Circle
Sewing Day | 4th Thursday | 1:00 pm
Business Meeting | 2nd Sunday | 10:00 am
The Piecemakers quilt group makes quilts for St. Andrew infant baptisms,
the homeless, and Quilts of Valor for veterans. All quilters are welcome.
Occasional event days with demos and field trips are planned. Once a year
we have a retreat.
Contact Peggy Herring or Jan Slaughter.

Yarn for Others Circle
Ongoing | 1st and 3rd Friday | 10:00 am – 12:00 pm
This group knits and crochets afghans and baby items, as well as
scarves for Blue Christmas, hats, and whimsical animals for groups in
our community.
Contact Susan Rihn or Anne Hesse.

45

Alphabetical Index			

Page #

12-Step Groups.................................................................................... 13
252 Kids, 1st – 5th Graders...................................................................33
AARP Smart Driver Class......................................................................27
Active Minds........................................................................................27
Adult Choir Kick-off..............................................................................22
AfterHours PB&J Bag Lunch Prep........................................................ 24
ALS Support Group.............................................................................. 13
Art Shows........................................................................................... 20
Ballroom Dancing.................................................................................. 9
Better Together Groups........................................................................ 8
BIG LOVE Bus – Service Saturday........................................................ 24
Blessing of the Backpacks.........................................................15, 16, 33
Café Connect.........................................................................................1
Caregivers Support Group....................................................................14
Children’s Music Camp................................................................... 21, 32
Children’s Musical.................................................................................32
Circle of Joy......................................................................................... 44
Clifton Ministries Retreat.....................................................................41
Colorado Coalition for the Homeless...................................................23
Complimentary Childcare....................................................................33
Congregational Care Ministers............................................................. 11
Contemporary Issues............................................................................ 6
Covenant Groups.................................................................................18
Cub Scout Packs and BSA Troops.........................................................17
Depression/Bipolar Support Group......................................................14

46

Alphabetical Index			

Page #

Diaper Drive for Rocky Mountain Depot...............................................23
Dinner with Friends............................................................................... 9
Evensong Kids..................................................................................... 34
Exploring Baptism................................................................................ 31
Exploring St. Andrew..............................................................................1
Extreme Community Makeover............................................................38
Fall Kick-off, Youth................................................................................41
Family Camp 2019................................................................................16
Family Promise................................................................................... 24
Family Promise Dinner.........................................................................35
Famine Retreat.....................................................................................36
Financial Peace University......................................................................2
First Look for Little Ones.................................................................... 34
Food Pantry Mission Work...................................................................39
Friendship Circle................................................................................. 44
Good Grief Picnic.................................................................................33
Grant Avenue Street Reach................................................................. 24
Grief Support Group............................................................................. 13
Grill Team.............................................................................................. 9
Growing Into Your Wisdom..................................................................28
Habitat for Humanity...........................................................................25
Handbell Gathering and Kick-off...........................................................22
High School Dinner and Discussion......................................................35
Hit the Road.........................................................................................28
Hosting Ministry Circle........................................................................ 44

47

Alphabetical Index			

Page #

IFCS Adopt-a-Child...............................................................................23
Intercessory Prayer Team..................................................................... 11
Intergenerational Hikes.................................................................. 26, 37
JAMS Camping Trip..............................................................................39
Jump Sunday........................................................................................ 31
Knitting 4 Peace.................................................................................... 6
Lair o’ the Bear Hike............................................................................. 15
Legacy Community Brunch..................................................................19
Life Groups..........................................................................................18
LIFT – Ladies in Fellowship Together....................................................16
Living the Questions: Dream.Think.Be.Do.............................................3
Memory Care Group.............................................................................28
Men’s Ministries..................................................................................... 9
Middle School Breakfast.......................................................................38
Mission u............................................................................................. 43
MOPS, Mothers of Preschoolers..........................................................17
Morning Prayer..................................................................................... 11
Movie Night......................................................................................... 15
Multiple Sclerosis Support Group.........................................................14
Music & Arts Overview........................................................................ 20
Neighborhood Groups.........................................................................17
One-on-One Spiritual Care................................................................... 11
Orchestra Kick-off................................................................................22
Outdoor Worship................................................................................. 15
OutSpirit..............................................................................................12

48

Alphabetical Index			

Page #

Phoenix Children’s Chorus & Dreamweaver Handbell Ensemble...........21
Piecemakers Circle Sewing Day and Business Meeting....................... 45
Quantum Faith...................................................................................... 6
Rockies Game......................................................................................36
SAGES 1 on 1 Tech ...............................................................................29
Servant and Leadership Team (SALT) Retreat.......................................41
Servant Leadership for Youth Leaders............................................30, 40
Servant Leadership: Storytelling and Leading with the Why.................30
Spiritual Seekers.....................................................................................7
Stout Street Clinic Healthy Kids Fair and Backpack Drive......................25
Summer at the Movies.........................................................................35
Summer Choir Rehearsal......................................................................22
Summer Community & Classes – Community Meal...............................3
Summer Community & Classes – Great Golf..........................................5
Summer Community & -Classes – Knitting 4 Peace – Pocket Pal Dolls...5
Summer Community & Classes – Art of Beer Making............................ 4
Summer Community & Classes – Ceramics............................................5
Summer Community & Classes – Book Study: The Bible Tells Me So......... 4
Summer Community & Classes – Book Study: Braving the Wilderness...... 4

Summer Kick-off, Youth........................................................................36
Summer Mission Trip – La Veta, CO..................................................... 40
Summer Mission Trip – Salt Lake City.................................................. 40
Summer Mission Trip Meeting..............................................................35
Summer SNAP.....................................................................................38

49

Alphabetical Index			

Page #

TAG 101................................................................................................36
The Challenges of Aging Solo..............................................................27
The Pathfinders......................................................................................7
TNT - Tried and True.............................................................................10
UMW Book Group............................................................................... 43
UMW Recognition Sunday................................................................... 44
United Methodist Women (UMW)....................................................... 43
Urban Peak..........................................................................................23
Urban Peak Supper.............................................................................. 42
Vacation Bible Camp Teen Week..........................................................39
Vacation Bible Camp: To Mars and Beyond .......................................... 31
VBC Adventure Sunday........................................................................32
Village Preschool.................................................................................38
Village Preschool BBQ..........................................................................41
Visiting Scholar: Dr. Carrie Doehring .....................................................2
Water World Day................................................................................. 40
Women’s Choir.....................................................................................21
Yarn for Others Circle.......................................................................... 45
Yoga.....................................................................................................12
Yoga on the Lawn.................................................................................16
Youth Leader Training Event................................................................ 42
Zentangle..............................................................................................7

50

Contacts
Amy Winton				awinton@att.net
Anne Hesse				mahesse@comcast.net
Anne Purvis				j-purvis@comcast.net
Angie Stoskopf			angiestoskopf@hotmail.com
Mary Sue Hyslop

		

hyslopms@aol.com

Barbara Pomarico

		

pomarib@q.com

Beth Oltman				betholtmancandles@comcast.net
Betty Dysart				Bettydysart17@gmail.com
Bill Hastings				hastyb1066@gmail.com
Billie Stearns				stearnsbf@gmail.com
Bob Puccini				bp52944@comcast.net
Bob Tipton				rstipton@att.net
Carol Ho				ctudor5@yahoo.ca
Christine Dozal			christinedozal@gmail.com
Cindy Klick				cklick@gostandrew.com
Denise Andreasen			denise_andreasen@q.com
Desiree Reyes			dancewithdesiree@gmail.com
Diane Holmes			ldianeholmes@gmail.com
Don Kuskie 				dkusk@comcast.net
Doug Knispel			dougknispel@comcast.net
Emily Arnold				emilyarnold81@gmail.com
Heather Wilson			hwilson@gostandrew.com
Jamie Martin				jmartin@gostandrew.com
Jan Slaughter			janandpreacher@gmail.com
Jane Johnson			Jvol853@aol.com
Jared Rowlison			Jared.rowlison@hotmail.com

51

Contacts
Jenn Kloeppel			jkloeppel@gostandrew.com
Jennifer Curlee			curlee9919@gmail.com
Jim Francis				jim.francis2162@gmail.com
Jim Vandermiller			cjim3@comcast.net
Joan Youmans			jydenver@earthlink.net
Joy Criminger			

joycrim@hotmail.com

Judy Mugler				jmugler@gostandrew.com
Kathleen Riley			kriley@gostandrew.com
Kathy Meyers			kmeyers330@gmail.com
Katie Sinning			kidschoir@gostandrew.com
Ken Couch				kencouchou1@yahoo.com
Larry McLaughlin 			

larrymclaughlin@juno.com

Larry Scalfari				lscalfari@gostandrew.com
Laurie Knight			LaurieMKnight@gmail.com
Linda Libby				Dalibby93@gmail.com
Linda Lloyd				lnslloyd@comcast.net
Linda Wilson				lwilson6215@gmail.com
Mark Zwilling			mzwilling@gostandrew.com
Mary Clark			

Mary54@comcast.net

Mary Robinson			mrobinconn@gmail.com
Mary Webster			hrcoweb@yahoo.com
Melyssa Wilson			carl.melyssa.wilson@gmail.com
Michelle Kocol			kocolsrwe9801@q.com
Missy Kautt				missy.kautt@gmail.com
Pam McCormick			mccormickps@comcast.net
Pam Rouch			

jackandpam907@yahoo.com

52

Contacts
Paul Porter				ursataurus@gmail.com
Peggy Herring			peggymail@comcast.net
Penne’ Duncan			penndu@aol.com
Phil Haskell				pbhaskell@comcast.net
Pr. Kendall Kridner-Protzmann

kkprotzmann@gostandrew.com

Randy Parks				Randy_parks@comcast.net
Rev. Annie Arnoldy			

aarnoldy@gostandrew.com

Rhonda Mizeur			rlmizeur@gmail.com
Rhonda Smith			rsmith@gostandrew.com
Sally Van Der Kamp			

sjv3@comcast.net

Sarah Davis				sdavis@gostandrew.com
Sharon Burbank			Rae1087@comcast.net
Steve Baska				stevebaska@yahoo.com
Sue Gauden				sgaude@q.com
Susan Rihn				adri9500@q.com

53

Notes

54

Ministry


— SUM

55

Listing

MER 2019 —

9203 S. University Blvd
Highlands Ranch, CO 80126
303-794-2683 † www.gostandrew.com

